From: Eddie Esch

To: Rick Hancock; Nathan Whitt; Chuck Dillon; Larry Winkler; Walter Green
Cc: Jan Smith; Dawn Bowne

Subject: FW: Refinance Request Letter

Date: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 5:29:14 PM

To all,

Please see reply from BB&T below. | will add to June 8th W/S agenda for discussion.
Eddie

Eddie R. Esch, Sx.

City of Dunnellon
City Manager

Ph. (352)465- 8590

Fx. (352)465-8592
eesch@dunnellon.org
www.dunnellon.org

From: Smith, Andrew - Columbia, SC [mailto:AGSmith@BBandT.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 4:25 PM

To: Eddie Esch

Subject: RE: Refinance Request Letter

Eddie,

| spoke with credit today regarding the balloon structure on the utility bond. Your most recent
audit has shown improvement and we appreciate the work that you and your council has done to
improve the City’s standing. | did not get an approval for the sixteen year term, but credit did
approve a structure that would keep the same rate, use a sixteen year amortization and have a
balloon payment after five years. This would keep your debt service level with what you have been
paying and keep the rate the same. Hopefully, this would make budgeting and planning an easier
task. Please let me know your thoughts and we can get started on the process.

Thanks,
Andy Smith

Andy Smith

Sr. Vice President

BB&T Governmental Finance
1201 Main St.

Suite 700

Columbia, SC 29201

803.251.1328

From: Eddie Esch [mailto:EEsch@dunnellon.org]
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 5:52 PM

To: Smith, Andrew - Columbia, SC
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From: Eddie Esch

To: Smith, Andrew - Columbia, SC

Cc: Walter Green; lapwinkler@aol.com; Larry Winkler; Chuck Dillon; Nathan Whitt; Rick Hancock; Dawn Bowne;
Jan Smith

Subject: Refinance Request Letter

Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 5:52:11 PM

Attachments: BBTFinance 20160511.pdf

5470000 Amor Sch.docx

Andy,
Please find attached an offer letter from the City of Dunnellon for consideration by BB&T. Please
let me know something as soon as possible so that we can proceed with our budget process

accordingly.

Thanks,
Eddie

Eddie R. Esch, Sx.
City of Dunnellon

City Manager

Ph. (352)465-8590

Fx. (352)465- 8592
eesch@dunnellon.org
www.dunnellon.org
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CITY OF DUNNELLON

20750 River Drive
Dunnellon, FL 34431
(352) 465-8500
FAX (352) 465-8505

Andy Smith

Sr. Vice President

BB&T Governmental Finance
1201 Main St., Ste. 700
Columbia, SC. 29201

May 11, 2016

Dear Mr. Smith,

Although the City of Dunnellon continues to slowly improve its financial condition, we still have
many financial challenges ahead of us. We are currently working on our 2016/2017 fiscal year
budgeting, as well as working on the 5 and 10 year Master Plan updates and CIP schedules for
our Utilities. It is very difficult to do this with the impending pay off to BB&T, due 12/2016,
looming over us. With consideration of this, the Dunnellon City Council has made a request for
me to send BB&T an offer letter in hopes we can finalize a specific and permanent repayment
schedule for this loan. The offer is as follows:

Repay $5,470,000.00 (current balance due) @ 2.64% interest for a period of 16 years (192
months) per attached amortization schedule.

I would appreciate a response to this request, no later than June 1, 2016. It is imperative that we
get this issue resolved as soon as possible, as Dec. 2016 is rapidly approaching. I have also
included a copy of our latest 2014/2015 City Audit for your review. Please let me know if there
is anything else you need from me that might assist in your decision.

Eddie R. Esch, Sr.
City Manager
City of Dunnellon
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Many lenders have different rates on their own Websites than those posted on Bankrate.com. In order to get the Bankrate.com rate, please identify yourself as a Bankrate.com customer. If you believe that you have received an inaccurate quote or are otherwise not satisfied with the services provided to you by the lender you choose, please click here. The rates above were collected by Bankrate.com on the dates specified. Rates are subject to change without notice and may vary from branch to branch. Rate/APR and terms may vary based on the creditworthiness of the individual and the extent to which the loan differs from the one used for Bankrate.com quotes. For criteria used in surveys of rates above, click here. These quotes are from banks, thrifts, and brokers, some of whom have paid for a link to their own Web site, where you can find additional information.
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		Interest

		Principal

		Balance



		May, 2016

		$12,034

		$22,926

		$5,447,074



		Jun, 2016

		$11,984

		$22,976

		$5,424,098



		Jul, 2016

		$11,933

		$23,027

		$5,401,071



		Aug, 2016

		$11,882

		$23,077

		$5,377,994



		Sep, 2016

		$11,832

		$23,128

		$5,354,866



		Oct, 2016

		$11,781

		$23,179

		$5,331,686



		Nov, 2016

		$11,730

		$23,230

		$5,308,456



		Dec, 2016

		$11,679

		$23,281

		$5,285,175



		2016

		$94,854

		$184,825

		$5,285,175



		Jan, 2017

		$11,627

		$23,332

		$5,261,843



		Feb, 2017

		$11,576

		$23,384

		$5,238,459



		Mar, 2017

		$11,525

		$23,435

		$5,215,024



		Apr, 2017

		$11,473

		$23,487

		$5,191,537



		May, 2017

		$11,421

		$23,538

		$5,167,999



		Jun, 2017

		$11,370

		$23,590

		$5,144,409



		Jul, 2017

		$11,318

		$23,642

		$5,120,766



		Aug, 2017

		$11,266

		$23,694

		$5,097,072



		Sep, 2017

		$11,214

		$23,746

		$5,073,326



		Oct, 2017

		$11,161

		$23,798

		$5,049,528



		Nov, 2017

		$11,109

		$23,851

		$5,025,677



		Dec, 2017

		$11,056

		$23,903

		$5,001,773



		2017

		$136,116

		$283,402

		$5,001,773



		Jan, 2018

		$11,004

		$23,956

		$4,977,818



		Feb, 2018

		$10,951

		$24,009

		$4,953,809



		Mar, 2018

		$10,898

		$24,061

		$4,929,748



		Apr, 2018

		$10,845

		$24,114

		$4,905,633



		May, 2018

		$10,792

		$24,167

		$4,881,466



		Jun, 2018

		$10,739

		$24,221

		$4,857,245



		Jul, 2018

		$10,686

		$24,274

		$4,832,971



		Aug, 2018

		$10,633

		$24,327

		$4,808,644



		Sep, 2018

		$10,579

		$24,381

		$4,784,263



		Oct, 2018

		$10,525

		$24,434

		$4,759,829



		Nov, 2018

		$10,472

		$24,488

		$4,735,341



		Dec, 2018

		$10,418

		$24,542

		$4,710,799



		2018

		$128,543

		$290,975

		$4,710,799



		Jan, 2019

		$10,364

		$24,596

		$4,686,203



		Feb, 2019

		$10,310

		$24,650

		$4,661,553



		Mar, 2019

		$10,255

		$24,704

		$4,636,848



		Apr, 2019

		$10,201

		$24,759

		$4,612,090



		May, 2019

		$10,147

		$24,813

		$4,587,276



		Jun, 2019

		$10,092

		$24,868

		$4,562,409



		Jul, 2019

		$10,037

		$24,922

		$4,537,486



		Aug, 2019

		$9,982

		$24,977

		$4,512,509



		Sep, 2019

		$9,928

		$25,032

		$4,487,476



		Oct, 2019

		$9,872

		$25,087

		$4,462,389



		Nov, 2019

		$9,817

		$25,143

		$4,437,247



		Dec, 2019

		$9,762

		$25,198

		$4,412,049



		2019

		$120,767

		$298,750

		$4,412,049



		Jan, 2020

		$9,707

		$25,253

		$4,386,795



		Feb, 2020

		$9,651

		$25,309

		$4,361,487



		Mar, 2020

		$9,595

		$25,365

		$4,336,122



		Apr, 2020

		$9,539

		$25,420

		$4,310,702



		May, 2020

		$9,484

		$25,476

		$4,285,225



		Jun, 2020

		$9,427

		$25,532

		$4,259,693



		Jul, 2020

		$9,371

		$25,588

		$4,234,105



		Aug, 2020

		$9,315

		$25,645

		$4,208,460



		Sep, 2020

		$9,259

		$25,701

		$4,182,759



		Oct, 2020

		$9,202

		$25,758

		$4,157,001



		Nov, 2020

		$9,145

		$25,814

		$4,131,187



		Dec, 2020

		$9,089

		$25,871

		$4,105,315



		2020

		$112,784

		$306,733

		$4,105,315



		Jan, 2021

		$9,032

		$25,928

		$4,079,387



		Feb, 2021

		$8,975

		$25,985

		$4,053,402



		Mar, 2021

		$8,917

		$26,042

		$4,027,360



		Apr, 2021

		$8,860

		$26,100

		$4,001,260



		May, 2021

		$8,803

		$26,157

		$3,975,103



		Jun, 2021

		$8,745

		$26,215

		$3,948,889



		Jul, 2021

		$8,688

		$26,272

		$3,922,617



		Aug, 2021

		$8,630

		$26,330

		$3,896,286



		Sep, 2021

		$8,572

		$26,388

		$3,869,899



		Oct, 2021

		$8,514

		$26,446

		$3,843,453



		Nov, 2021

		$8,456

		$26,504

		$3,816,948



		Dec, 2021

		$8,397

		$26,563

		$3,790,386



		2021

		$104,588

		$314,930

		$3,790,386



		Jan, 2022

		$8,339

		$26,621

		$3,763,765



		Feb, 2022

		$8,280

		$26,680

		$3,737,085



		Mar, 2022

		$8,222

		$26,738

		$3,710,347



		Apr, 2022

		$8,163

		$26,797

		$3,683,550



		May, 2022

		$8,104

		$26,856

		$3,656,694



		Jun, 2022

		$8,045

		$26,915

		$3,629,779



		Jul, 2022

		$7,986

		$26,974

		$3,602,805



		Aug, 2022

		$7,926

		$27,034

		$3,575,771



		Sep, 2022

		$7,867

		$27,093

		$3,548,678



		Oct, 2022

		$7,807

		$27,153

		$3,521,525



		Nov, 2022

		$7,747

		$27,212

		$3,494,313



		Dec, 2022

		$7,687

		$27,272

		$3,467,041



		2022

		$96,172

		$323,345

		$3,467,041



		Jan, 2023

		$7,627

		$27,332

		$3,439,708



		Feb, 2023

		$7,567

		$27,392

		$3,412,316



		Mar, 2023

		$7,507

		$27,453

		$3,384,863



		Apr, 2023

		$7,447

		$27,513

		$3,357,350



		May, 2023

		$7,386

		$27,574

		$3,329,777



		Jun, 2023

		$7,326

		$27,634

		$3,302,142



		Jul, 2023

		$7,265

		$27,695

		$3,274,447



		Aug, 2023

		$7,204

		$27,756

		$3,246,691



		Sep, 2023

		$7,143

		$27,817

		$3,218,874



		Oct, 2023

		$7,082

		$27,878

		$3,190,996



		Nov, 2023

		$7,020

		$27,940

		$3,163,056



		Dec, 2023

		$6,959

		$28,001

		$3,135,055



		2023

		$87,532

		$331,986

		$3,135,055



		Jan, 2024

		$6,897

		$28,063

		$3,106,992



		Feb, 2024

		$6,835

		$28,124

		$3,078,868



		Mar, 2024

		$6,774

		$28,186

		$3,050,682



		Apr, 2024

		$6,711

		$28,248

		$3,022,433



		May, 2024

		$6,649

		$28,310

		$2,994,123



		Jun, 2024

		$6,587

		$28,373

		$2,965,750



		Jul, 2024

		$6,525

		$28,435

		$2,937,315



		Aug, 2024

		$6,462

		$28,498

		$2,908,817



		Sep, 2024

		$6,399

		$28,560

		$2,880,257



		Oct, 2024

		$6,337

		$28,623

		$2,851,634



		Nov, 2024

		$6,274

		$28,686

		$2,822,948



		Dec, 2024

		$6,210

		$28,749

		$2,794,198



		2024

		$78,661

		$340,857

		$2,794,198



		Jan, 2025

		$6,147

		$28,813

		$2,765,386



		Feb, 2025

		$6,084

		$28,876

		$2,736,510



		Mar, 2025

		$6,020

		$28,939

		$2,707,570



		Apr, 2025

		$5,957

		$29,003

		$2,678,567



		May, 2025

		$5,893

		$29,067

		$2,649,500



		Jun, 2025

		$5,829

		$29,131

		$2,620,369



		Jul, 2025

		$5,765

		$29,195

		$2,591,174



		Aug, 2025

		$5,701

		$29,259

		$2,561,915



		Sep, 2025

		$5,636

		$29,324

		$2,532,592



		Oct, 2025

		$5,572

		$29,388

		$2,503,204



		Nov, 2025

		$5,507

		$29,453

		$2,473,751



		Dec, 2025

		$5,442

		$29,518

		$2,444,233



		2025

		$69,552

		$349,965

		$2,444,233



		Jan, 2026

		$5,377

		$29,582

		$2,414,651



		Feb, 2026

		$5,312

		$29,648

		$2,385,003



		Mar, 2026

		$5,247

		$29,713

		$2,355,290



		Apr, 2026

		$5,182

		$29,778

		$2,325,512



		May, 2026

		$5,116

		$29,844

		$2,295,669



		Jun, 2026

		$5,050

		$29,909

		$2,265,759



		Jul, 2026

		$4,985

		$29,975

		$2,235,784



		Aug, 2026

		$4,919

		$30,041

		$2,205,743



		Sep, 2026

		$4,853

		$30,107

		$2,175,636



		Oct, 2026

		$4,786

		$30,173

		$2,145,463



		Nov, 2026

		$4,720

		$30,240

		$2,115,223



		Dec, 2026

		$4,653

		$30,306

		$2,084,917



		2026

		$60,201

		$359,317

		$2,084,917



		Jan, 2027

		$4,587

		$30,373

		$2,054,544



		Feb, 2027

		$4,520

		$30,440

		$2,024,104



		Mar, 2027

		$4,453

		$30,507

		$1,993,597



		Apr, 2027

		$4,386

		$30,574

		$1,963,023



		May, 2027

		$4,319

		$30,641

		$1,932,382



		Jun, 2027

		$4,251

		$30,709

		$1,901,673



		Jul, 2027

		$4,184

		$30,776

		$1,870,897



		Aug, 2027

		$4,116

		$30,844

		$1,840,053



		Sep, 2027

		$4,048

		$30,912

		$1,809,142



		Oct, 2027

		$3,980

		$30,980

		$1,778,162



		Nov, 2027

		$3,912

		$31,048

		$1,747,114



		Dec, 2027

		$3,844

		$31,116

		$1,715,998



		2027

		$50,599

		$368,918

		$1,715,998



		Jan, 2028

		$3,775

		$31,185

		$1,684,814



		Feb, 2028

		$3,707

		$31,253

		$1,653,560



		Mar, 2028

		$3,638

		$31,322

		$1,622,238



		Apr, 2028

		$3,569

		$31,391

		$1,590,848



		May, 2028

		$3,500

		$31,460

		$1,559,388



		Jun, 2028

		$3,431

		$31,529

		$1,527,858



		Jul, 2028

		$3,361

		$31,599

		$1,496,260



		Aug, 2028

		$3,292

		$31,668

		$1,464,592



		Sep, 2028

		$3,222

		$31,738

		$1,432,854



		Oct, 2028

		$3,152

		$31,808

		$1,401,047



		Nov, 2028

		$3,082

		$31,877

		$1,369,169



		Dec, 2028

		$3,012

		$31,948

		$1,337,222



		2028

		$40,741

		$378,777

		$1,337,222



		Jan, 2029

		$2,942

		$32,018

		$1,305,204



		Feb, 2029

		$2,871

		$32,088

		$1,273,115



		Mar, 2029

		$2,801

		$32,159

		$1,240,956



		Apr, 2029

		$2,730

		$32,230

		$1,208,727



		May, 2029

		$2,659

		$32,301

		$1,176,426



		Jun, 2029

		$2,588

		$32,372

		$1,144,054



		Jul, 2029

		$2,517

		$32,443

		$1,111,612



		Aug, 2029

		$2,446

		$32,514

		$1,079,097



		Sep, 2029

		$2,374

		$32,586

		$1,046,512



		Oct, 2029

		$2,302

		$32,657

		$1,013,854



		Nov, 2029

		$2,230

		$32,729

		$981,125



		Dec, 2029

		$2,158

		$32,801

		$948,324



		2029

		$30,619

		$388,898

		$948,324



		Jan, 2030

		$2,086

		$32,873

		$915,450



		Feb, 2030

		$2,014

		$32,946

		$882,504



		Mar, 2030

		$1,942

		$33,018

		$849,486



		Apr, 2030

		$1,869

		$33,091

		$816,395



		May, 2030

		$1,796

		$33,164

		$783,231



		Jun, 2030

		$1,723

		$33,237

		$749,995



		Jul, 2030

		$1,650

		$33,310

		$716,685



		Aug, 2030

		$1,577

		$33,383

		$683,302



		Sep, 2030

		$1,503

		$33,457

		$649,845



		Oct, 2030

		$1,430

		$33,530

		$616,315



		Nov, 2030

		$1,356

		$33,604

		$582,711



		Dec, 2030

		$1,282

		$33,678

		$549,033



		2030

		$20,227

		$399,290

		$549,033



		Jan, 2031

		$1,208

		$33,752

		$515,281



		Feb, 2031

		$1,134

		$33,826

		$481,455



		Mar, 2031

		$1,059

		$33,901

		$447,555



		Apr, 2031

		$985

		$33,975

		$413,579



		May, 2031

		$910

		$34,050

		$379,530



		Jun, 2031

		$835

		$34,125

		$345,405



		Jul, 2031

		$760

		$34,200

		$311,205



		Aug, 2031

		$685

		$34,275

		$276,930



		Sep, 2031

		$609

		$34,351

		$242,579



		Oct, 2031

		$534

		$34,426

		$208,153



		Nov, 2031

		$458

		$34,502

		$173,651



		Dec, 2031

		$382

		$34,578

		$139,073



		2031

		$9,558

		$409,960

		$139,073



		Jan, 2032

		$306

		$34,654

		$104,420



		Feb, 2032

		$230

		$34,730

		$69,690



		Mar, 2032

		$153

		$34,806

		$34,883



		Apr, 2032

		$77

		$34,883

		$0



		2032

		$766

		$139,073

		$0
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CITY OF DUNNELLON

20750 River Drive
Dunnellon, FL 34431
(352) 465-8500
FAX (352) 465-8505

Andy Smith

Sr. Vice President

BB&T Governmental Finance
1201 Main St., Ste. 700
Columbia, SC. 29201

May 11, 2016

Dear Mr. Smith,

Although the City of Dunnellon continues to slowly improve its financial condition, we still have
many financial challenges ahead of us. We are currently working on our 2016/2017 fiscal year
budgeting, as well as working on the 5 and 10 year Master Plan updates and CIP schedules for
our Utilities. It is very difficult to do this with the impending pay off to BB&T, due 12/2016,
looming over us. With consideration of this, the Dunnellon City Council has made a request for
me to send BB&T an offer letter in hopes we can finalize a specific and permanent repayment
schedule for this loan. The offer is as follows:

Repay $5,470,000.00 (current balance due) @ 2.64% interest for a period of 16 years (192
months) per attached amortization schedule.

I would appreciate a response to this request, no later than June 1, 2016. It is imperative that we
get this issue resolved as soon as possible, as Dec. 2016 is rapidly approaching. I have also
included a copy of our latest 2014/2015 City Audit for your review. Please let me know if there
is anything else you need from me that might assist in your decision.

Eddie R. Esch, Sr.
City Manager
City of Dunnellon



Date Interest Principal Balance

May, 2016 $12,034 $22,926 $5,447,074
Jun, 2016 $11,984 $22,976 $5,424,098
Jul, 2016 $11,933 $23,027 $5,401,071
Aug, 2016 $11,882 $23,077 $5,377,994
Sep, 2016 $11,832 $23,128 $5,354,866
Oct, 2016 $11,781 $23,179 $5,331,686
Nov, 2016 $11,730 $23,230 $5,308,456
Dec, 2016 $11,679 $23,281 $5,285,175
2016 $94,854 $184,825 $5,285,175
Jan, 2017 $11,627 $23,332 $5,261,843
Feb, 2017 $11,576 $23,384 $5,238,459
Mar, 2017 $11,525 $23,435 $5,215,024
Apr, 2017 $11,473 $23,487 $5,191,537
May, 2017 $11,421 $23,538 $5,167,999
Jun, 2017 $11,370 $23,590 $5,144,409
Jul, 2017 $11,318 $23,642 $5,120,766
Aug, 2017 $11,266 $23,694 $5,097,072
Sep, 2017 $11,214 $23,746 $5,073,326
Oct, 2017 $11,161 $23,798 $5,049,528
Nov, 2017 $11,109 $23,851 $5,025,677
Dec, 2017 $11,056 $23,903 $5,001,773
2017 $136,116 $283,402 $5,001,773
Jan, 2018 $11,004 $23,956 $4,977,818
Feb, 2018 $10,951 $24,009 $4,953,809
Mar, 2018 $10,898 $24,061 $4,929,748
Apr, 2018 $10,845 $24,114 $4,905,633
May, 2018 $10,792 $24,167 $4,881,466
Jun, 2018 $10,739 $24,221 $4,857,245
Jul, 2018 $10,686 $24,274 $4,832,971
Aug, 2018 $10,633 $24,327 $4,808,644
Sep, 2018 $10,579 $24,381 $4,784,263
Oct, 2018 $10,525 $24,434 $4,759,829
Nov, 2018 $10,472 $24,488 $4,735,341
Dec, 2018 $10,418 $24,542 $4,710,799
2018 $128,543 $290,975 $4,710,799
Jan, 2019 $10,364 $24,596 $4,686,203
Feb, 2019 $10,310 $24,650 $4,661,553
Mar, 2019 $10,255 $24,704 $4,636,848
Apr, 2019 $10,201 $24,759 $4,612,090
May, 2019 $10,147 $24,813 $4,587,276
Jun, 2019 $10,092 $24,868 $4,562,409
Jul, 2019 $10,037 $24,922 $4,537,486
Aug, 2019 $9,982 $24,977 $4,512,509

Sep, 2019 $9,928 $25,032 $4,487,476



Date Interest Principal Balance

Oct, 2019 $9,872 $25,087 $4,462,389
Nov, 2019 $9,817 $25,143 $4,437,247
Dec, 2019 $9,762 $25,198 $4,412,049
2019 $120,767 $298,750 $4,412,049
Jan, 2020 $9,707 $25,253 $4,386,795
Feb, 2020 $9,651 $25,309 $4,361,487
Mar, 2020 $9,595 $25,365 $4,336,122
Apr, 2020 $9,539 $25,420 $4,310,702
May, 2020 $9,484 $25,476 $4,285,225
Jun, 2020 $9,427 $25,532 $4,259,693
Jul, 2020 $9,371 $25,588 $4,234,105
Aug, 2020 $9,315 $25,645 $4,208,460
Sep, 2020 $9,259 $25,701 $4,182,759
Oct, 2020 $9,202 $25,758 $4,157,001
Nov, 2020 $9,145 $25,814 $4,131,187
Dec, 2020 $9,089 $25,871 $4,105,315
2020 $112,784 $306,733 $4,105,315
Jan, 2021 $9,032 $25,928 $4,079,387
Feb, 2021 $8,975 $25,985 $4,053,402
Mar, 2021 $8,917 $26,042 $4,027,360
Apr, 2021 $8,860 $26,100 $4,001,260
May, 2021 $8,803 $26,157 $3,975,103
Jun, 2021 $8,745 $26,215 $3,948,889
Jul, 2021 $8,688 $26,272 $3,922,617
Aug, 2021 $8,630 $26,330 $3,896,286
Sep, 2021 $8,572 $26,388 $3,869,899
Oct, 2021 $8,514 $26,446 $3,843,453
Nov, 2021 $8,456 $26,504 $3,816,948
Dec, 2021 $8,397 $26,563 $3,790,386
2021 $104,588 $314,930 $3,790,386
Jan, 2022 $8,339 $26,621 $3,763,765
Feb, 2022 $8,280 $26,680 $3,737,085
Mar, 2022 $8,222 $26,738 $3,710,347
Apr, 2022 $8,163 $26,797 $3,683,550
May, 2022 $8,104 $26,856 $3,656,694
Jun, 2022 $8,045 $26,915 $3,629,779
Jul, 2022 $7,986 $26,974 $3,602,805
Aug, 2022 $7,926 $27,034 $3,575,771
Sep, 2022 $7,867 $27,093 $3,548,678
Oct, 2022 $7,807 $27,153 $3,521,525
Nov, 2022 $7,747 $27,212 $3,494,313
Dec, 2022 $7,687 $27,272 $3,467,041
2022 $96,172 $323,345 $3,467,041

Jan, 2023 $7.627 $27,332 $3,439,708



Date Interest Principal Balance

Feb, 2023 $7,567 $27,392 $3,412,316
Mar, 2023 $7,507 $27,453 $3,384,863
Apr, 2023 $7,447 $27,513 $3,357,350
May, 2023 $7,386 $27,574 $3,329,777
Jun, 2023 $7,326 $27,634 $3,302,142
Jul, 2023 $7,265 $27,695 $3,274,447
Aug, 2023 $7,204 $27,756 $3,246,691
Sep, 2023 $7,143 $27,817 $3,218,874
Oct, 2023 $7,082 $27,878 $3,190,996
Nov, 2023 $7,020 $27,940 $3,163,056
Dec, 2023 $6,959 $28,001 $3,135,055
2023 $87,532 $331,986 $3,135,055
Jan, 2024 $6,897 $28,063 $3,106,992
Feb, 2024 $6,835 $28,124 $3,078,868
Mar, 2024 $6,774 $28,186 $3,050,682
Apr, 2024 $6,711 $28,248 $3,022,433
May, 2024 $6,649 $28,310 $2,994,123
Jun, 2024 $6,587 $28,373 $2,965,750
Jul, 2024 $6,525 $28,435 $2,937,315
Aug, 2024 $6,462 $28,498 $2,908,817
Sep, 2024 $6,399 $28,560 $2,880,257
Oct, 2024 $6,337 $28,623 $2,851,634
Nov, 2024 $6,274 $28,686 $2,822,948
Dec, 2024 $6,210 $28,749 $2,794,198
2024 $78,661 $340,857 $2,794,198
Jan, 2025 $6,147 $28,813 $2,765,386
Feb, 2025 $6,084 $28,876 $2,736,510
Mar, 2025 $6,020 $28,939 $2,707,570
Apr, 2025 $5,957 $29,003 $2,678,567
May, 2025 $5,893 $29,067 $2,649,500
Jun, 2025 $5,829 $29,131 $2,620,369
Jul, 2025 $5,765 $29,195 $2,591,174
Aug, 2025 $5,701 $29,259 $2,561,915
Sep, 2025 $5,636 $29,324 $2,532,592
Oct, 2025 $5,572 $29,388 $2,503,204
Nov, 2025 $5,507 $29,453 $2,473,751
Dec, 2025 $5,442 $29,518 $2,444,233
2025 $69,552 $349,965 $2,444,233
Jan, 2026 $5,377 $29,582 $2,414,651
Feb, 2026 $5,312 $29,648 $2,385,003
Mar, 2026 $5,247 $29,713 $2,355,290
Apr, 2026 $5,182 $29,778 $2,325,512
May, 2026 $5,116 $29,844 $2,295,669

Jun, 2026 $5,050 $29,909 $2,265,759



Date Interest Principal Balance

Jul, 2026 $4,985 $29,975 $2,235,784
Aug, 2026 $4,919 $30,041 $2,205,743
Sep, 2026 $4,853 $30,107 $2,175,636
Oct, 2026 $4,786 $30,173 $2,145,463
Nov, 2026 $4,720 $30,240 $2,115,223
Dec, 2026 $4,653 $30,306 $2,084,917
2026 $60,201 $359,317 $2,084,917
Jan, 2027 $4,587 $30,373 $2,054,544
Feb, 2027 $4,520 $30,440 $2,024,104
Mar, 2027 $4,453 $30,507 $1,993,597
Apr, 2027 $4,386 $30,574 $1,963,023
May, 2027 $4,319 $30,641 $1,932,382
Jun, 2027 $4,251 $30,709 $1,901,673
Jul, 2027 $4,184 $30,776 $1,870,897
Aug, 2027 $4,116 $30,844 $1,840,053
Sep, 2027 $4,048 $30,912 $1,809,142
Oct, 2027 $3,980 $30,980 $1,778,162
Nov, 2027 $3,912 $31,048 $1,747,114
Dec, 2027 $3,844 $31,116 $1,715,998
2027 $50,599 $368,918 $1,715,998
Jan, 2028 $3,775 $31,185 $1,684,814
Feb, 2028 $3,707 $31,253 $1,653,560
Mar, 2028 $3,638 $31,322 $1,622,238
Apr, 2028 $3,569 $31,391 $1,590,848
May, 2028 $3,500 $31,460 $1,559,388
Jun, 2028 $3,431 $31,529 $1,527,858
Jul, 2028 $3,361 $31,599 $1,496,260
Aug, 2028 $3,292 $31,668 $1,464,592
Sep, 2028 $3,222 $31,738 $1,432,854
Oct, 2028 $3,152 $31,808 $1,401,047
Nov, 2028 $3,082 $31,877 $1,369,169
Dec, 2028 $3,012 $31,948 $1,337,222
2028 $40,741 $378,777 $1,337,222
Jan, 2029 $2,942 $32,018 $1,305,204
Feb, 2029 $2,871 $32,088 $1,273,115
Mar, 2029 $2,801 $32,159 $1,240,956
Apr, 2029 $2,730 $32,230 $1,208,727
May, 2029 $2,659 $32,301 $1,176,426
Jun, 2029 $2,588 $32,372 $1,144,054
Jul, 2029 $2,517 $32,443 $1,111,612
Aug, 2029 $2,446 $32,514 $1,079,097
Sep, 2029 $2,374 $32,586 $1,046,512
Oct, 2029 $2,302 $32,657 $1,013,854

Nov, 2029 $2,230 $32,729 $981,125



Date Interest Principal Balance

Dec, 2029 $2,158 $32,801 $948,324
2029 $30,619 $388,898 $948,324
Jan, 2030 $2,086 $32,873 $915,450
Feb, 2030 $2,014 $32,946 $882,504
Mar, 2030 $1,942 $33,018 $849,486
Apr, 2030 $1,869 $33,091 $816,395
May, 2030 $1,796 $33,164 $783,231
Jun, 2030 $1,723 $33,237 $749,995
Jul, 2030 $1,650 $33,310 $716,685
Aug, 2030 $1,577 $33,383 $683,302
Sep, 2030 $1,503 $33,457 $649,845
Oct, 2030 $1,430 $33,530 $616,315
Nov, 2030 $1,356 $33,604 $582,711
Dec, 2030 $1,282 $33,678 $549,033
2030 $20,227 $399,290 $549,033
Jan, 2031 $1,208 $33,752 $515,281
Feb, 2031 $1,134 $33,826 $481,455
Mar, 2031 $1,059 $33,901 $447,555
Apr, 2031 $985 $33,975 $413,579
May, 2031 $910 $34,050 $379,530
Jun, 2031 $835 $34,125 $345,405
Jul, 2031 $760 $34,200 $311,205
Aug, 2031 $685 $34,275 $276,930
Sep, 2031 $609 $34,351 $242,579
Oct, 2031 $534 $34,426 $208,153
Nov, 2031 $458 $34,502 $173,651
Dec, 2031 $382 $34,578 $139,073
2031 $9,558 $409,960 $139,073
Jan, 2032 $306 $34,654 $104,420
Feb, 2032 $230 $34,730 $69,690
Mar, 2032 $153 $34,806 $34,883
Apr, 2032 §77 $34,883 $0

2032 $766 $139,073 $0
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